Comhairle Cathrach
‘ Bhaile Atha Cliath
i Dublin City Council

NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTERPRISE SPC

TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2.

ON TUESDAY 23 OCTOBER 2018 AT 3.30 PM

AGENDA

TUESDAY 23 OCTOBER 2018

Minutes of Meeting held on 24th July 2018 & Matters Arising

Introducing the Circular Economy: Eastern Midland Regional Waste Office
MODOS: Sustainable Business Programme

a Modos Sustainable Business Training - Programe outline

Your Dublin Your Voice-Culture & Arts Survey results August 2018

a Your Dublin Your Voice Presentation

Social Enterprise & Dublin City Council

Economic Development & Enterprise Management Reports

Any other business

21-22

23-34

35-36

37 - 56






Strategic Policy Committee

Combhairle Cathrach . .
Bhaile Atha Cliath Economic Development & Enterprise

X * ‘ Dublin City Council

Agenda Item 1: Minutes of Meeting 23" July 2018

Members Present:

Cllr. Deirdre Heney (Chair),

Cllr. Noeleen Reilly,

Cllr. Paddy Bourke,

Cllr. Gary Gannon,

Cllr. Mary Freehill,

Cllr. Anne Feeney,

Cllr. Gaye Fagan,

Martin Harte, the Temple Bar Company,
Denise Brophy, Dublinia Ltd,

Evanne Kilmurray, Inner City Enterprise (ICE).

Apologies:

Cllr. Greg Kelly, Cllr Paul McAuliffe, Clir. Norma Sammon, Geraldine Lavin, John Lombard

Officials Present:

Richard Shakespeare, Assistant Chief Executive, Dublin City Council

Greg Swift, Head of Enterprise & Economic Development, Dublin City Council

Grainne Kelly, Head of International Relations, Dublin City Council

Steven O’Gara, Senior Economic Development Officer, Economic Development & Enterprise, Dublin City Council

Kevin Meade, Senior Executive Officer, Environment & Transport, Dublin City Council

1 Minutes of Meeting held on 26th April 2018 & Matters Arising
The minutes from the meeting held on the 26th of April were proposed by ClIr. Paddy Bourke and seconded by Clir. Noeleen

Reilly.

2 Dublin Tourism Promotional Strategy
[...]
le also stated
in regard to the Grand Canal Water Basin plan, that the aim is to have it completed within the next three years and to have the

treatment programme of works completed by 2020.

5  Tourism 2025: Irish Tourism Industry Confederation (ITIC)

Eoghan O’Mara Walsh, Chief Executive, ITIC gave a brief overview and presentation on the Irish Tourism Industry

Confederation.

6 Casual Trading Bye Laws: Hours and Fees
Mr. Kevin Meade, Senior Executive Office, DCC reported on the Casual Trading bye laws and proposed that the SPC members

put forward the new updated bye laws for adaption at the next city council meeting. This was agreed.

7 BREXIT update: Supports and Initiatives from LEO

Mr. O’Gara gave a brief update on brexit issues.

8 Economic Development & Enterprise SPC: Management Update
Ms. Kelly advised the committee on the new International Relations Framework for DCC, which is a five year plan.
Ms. Kelly welcomes any feedback on the plan and can be contacted via email. Mr. Swift highlighted the new Agile Innovation
Fund which is available from the Local Enterprise Office. Mr O’Gara advised the committee about the Digital Asset
Management System which is being constructed by Dublin.ie to collate images and videos into a central platform. This platform

will be available for use by DCC staff regarding events and publications.
Mr O’Gara also advised on the Futurescope 2018 conference which was a very successful event that involved DCC as a strategic
partner. At the conference, the DCC stand was represented by Economic Development, Local Enterprise Office, Dublin.ie and

Smart Cities. Ms. Brophy advocated that a marketing strategy for Dublin.ie be pushed as it is a huge asset to have. The chair

and manager both agreed with this.

Next meeting — Tuesday 23rd October 2018

Page 4



Strategic Policy Committee

gﬁm'lhaiirlﬁ cg‘hr?:h Economic Development & Enterprise
aile Atha Cliat Tuesday 23" October 2018

u * ‘ Dublin City Council

Agenda Item 2: The Circular Economy

Dr. Joanne Rourke
Regional Waste Prevention Officer

Eastern-Midlands Regional Waste Office

An introduction to the circular Economy

A circular economy is an alternative to a traditional linear economy (make, use, dispose) in which
we keep resources in use for as long as possible, extract the maximum value from them whilst in

use, then recover and regenerate products and materials at the end of each service life.

This area of economic activity and thought is becoming of more importance as we take account of
major global issues such as our response to Climate Change and the scarcity of natural resources

required for us to build inclusive and successful societies for all.

This presentation is designed to give the committee members a better understanding of what the

circular economy is and how it represents a significant positive opportunity for business and society

Page 5



RAW MATERIALS

Yy “4
'. " PRODUCTION,

REMANUFACTURING

RECYCLING CIRCULAR ECONOMY

RESIDUAL DISTRIBUTION

WASTE

Circular Economy

“ondunsucd

Page 6



Strategic Policy Committee

sz{]a;{lﬁ Cat'_hrahch Economic Development & Enterprise
Bhaile Atha Cliat Tuesday 23" October 2018

u * ‘ Dublin City Council

Agenda Item 3: Modos — Sustainable Business Training

Steven O’Gara
Senior Economic Development Officer

Dublin City Council

Modos: Sustainable Business Training

Modos is a joint initiative of the Economic Development Office of DCC and the Eastern Midlands
Regional Waste Management Office (EMRO) and which is designed to offer suitable micro and small
enterprise in introduction into the opportunities the Circular Economy and sustainability for
business.

The programme is designed to attract approx. 30 participants and will be delivered in Q1 2019.
During 7 half day workshops participants will receive training on the Circular Economy, Design
thinking for business, entrepreneurship and innovation, resource and supply chain management and
sustainability and ethical and respon
[...]
o inform policy for the
region. It is intended that they survey will be run up to 4 times a year.

It is also intended that the findings of each survey are disseminated to the Economic and Enterprise
SPC, to relevant stakeholders and to the public via the Dublin.ie website.

Your Dublin Your Voice Arts & Culture Survey August 2018

Following a break in conducting the survey the Economic Development Office assumed responsibility
for the management of the Your Dublin Your Voice platform and launched the first survey from its
office in August 2018 on the theme of Arts and Culture.

This first survey proved to be popular with just over 1,000, or 27%, of the panel responding ensuring
that the findings are robust and confirming that the panel remains engaged. A summary of the

Page 21


http://bit.ly/ydyvreg

findings is attached and further detail is available from the Economic Development Office as
required.

The following were the key points:

1. Dubliners have an overwhelmingly positive attitude to the impact of Arts and Culture on city
life with over 70% rating it as positive for tourists, social interaction and the local economy.

2. Engagement rates are very high with the cinema (81%), museums (73%) and music events
(71%) all very popular.

3. Despite competition from online sources Library usage today (63%) is similar to 4 year ago a
very positive result for the service. Innovation mainly in the form of expanded community
focused services appears to be the key to remaining relevant.

4. By contrast online has taken over when it comes to finding information about events in the
city with 61% of people relying on digital sources.

5. There is strong brand awareness for art galleries in the capital with the National Gallery of
Ireland scoring particularly well (81%). However, there is scope for some of the other
galleries to improve. It appears that people are more aware of galleries than they know —
they just need prompting.

6. Monthly spending on Arts and Culture averages just €41 per month and interestingly does
not vary significantly by age group, gender or location. It only varies significantly between
the “at work” or “not at work” segments with 17% of unemployed people spending nothing.

7. This underlines the importance of Dublin City Council’s support and promotion of free
events. This also came up amongst the most popular suggestions to improve the City’s Arts
and Culture offering. The success of Culture Night (the most recognised event) further

highlights this.

Finally, it was reassuring to see that against a background of change the best thing about Dublin is
resoundingly its people.

If you want your voice to be heard on issues affecting the city you can sign up to the Your Voice Your
Dublin survey panel here http://bit.ly/ydyvreg

Page 22


http://bit.ly/ydyvreg

€z abed

W Comhairle Cathrach
W Bhaile Atha Cliath
i Dublin City Council

Your Dublin, Your Voice LSBLIn
Arts & Culture Survey Y O U R

VOICE
August 2018 DUBLIN OPINION PANEL

Executive Summary

Survey reference period: August 2018

' Delve Research
Report by Vl( Survey Research & Analysis

www.delve-research.com




yZ abed

Background to this survey

Y O UR
DUBLIN
Y O UR

VOICE

DUBLIN OPINION PANEL

- Online survey, 15t August — 2" September 2018

- 1,003 respondents, from “Your Dublin, Your Voice” opinion panel
- 27% response rate

- Global margin of error = +/- 3.1%

- Robust panel in existence since 2010, recruitment through various channels

]

Delve Research

Sarvey Research & Analysis



Gz abed

Respondent Profile &5 -, pelve Researsh

Age Group

18-34 . 359
35-49 . ) 9%
50-65 I )1%

[ 4 [ 4
8 2

Over 65 . 15%

Employment Status

Working full-time —— s s—s————————————— (3%,
7%
Currently seeking employment m 2%
m 2%
Looking after home / family = 3%
Unable to work due to permanent... m 2%
1 1%

Principal results are statistically adjusted to match census data by gender and age
’ group N=1,003



9z afed

survey
89% lIrish

Local Authority (Dubli
[...]
l
Enterprise Policy by the Dublin City Social Enterprise Committee and the Economic Development and
Enterprise SPC - would enable Dublin City Council to strategize and formalise supports for social
enterprise and also further promote the sector and acknowledge its important economic and
community development contribution to communities across Dublin.

In order to develop a policy, it is necessary to investigate the sector in Dublin and analyse Dublin City
Councils relevant supports. At the SPC meeting, a presentation will be provided from a draft report
on the sector in Dublin which maps the sector and reviews the supports provided by Dublin City
Council and the Dublin City Social Enterprise Committee to date. Following from this it is intended
that stakeholder engagement and further investigation and analysis of supports needed will be
conducted. It is intended that this will form a draft Dublin City Social Enterprise Policy for
consideration and further input from the SPC. Any comments or suggestions that committee
members may wish to raise may be submitted to: economicdevelopment@dublincity.ie

Page 36


mailto:economicdevelopment@dublincity.ie

Strategic Policy Committee

Combhairle Cathrach

’ Economic Development & Enterprise
Bhaile Atha Cliath

Tuesday 23" October 2018

w i ‘ Dublin City Council

Agenda Item 4: Management Reports

Contents

O U o] 110 A O O T O O OO PR PPTOTPTROPPRO 2
2. INternatioNal REIQTIONS. ... .eiviiiieiieee ettt st et 4
3. Local Enterprise Office: Mentoring, Training & Financial Grants ........ccccccvcevivviieeecnciee e, 6
4.  Economic Development OffiCe: ... ettt 15

Upcoming Event & Dates for your diary

Event

Economic Pillar

Date/Venue

UPRISE VI

Innovation & Transformation

October 17 & 18" Richmond
Hospital

National Women’s Enterprise
Day

Human Development

October 18th

Hack Access Dublin

Human Development

November 2-4 Google

Start-up Week Dublin

Placemaking & Clustering

November 19" — 23rd

Apprenticeship Summit

Publi
[...]
land. The global Start-up
Week initiative is delivered by TechStars, a US based Start-up Investment fund for
entrepreneurs.

3. #HackAccessDublin: Human Development

HackAccessDublin aims to use innovation & entrepreneurship as a mechanism for identifying,
highlighting and solving accessibility challenges for the City, improving accessibility for all users.
The main event will take place in Google Foundry from Friday 2" to Sunday 4™ November.
SmartDublin will be providing assistance and prize funds for the hackathon. A team of DCC
officials will be in attendance to support the hackers and help guide their work on the day.
Successful and suitable initiatives have the potential to be tested in the Dublin Docklands public
realm.

4. MODOS - Sustainability training for Business: Innovation & Transformation

Following a significant period of stakeholder consultation, EDO in conjunction with the Eastern
Midlands Regional Waste Office (EMRWO) is developing a Circular Economy and sustainability
training programme for small and micro enterprise. The programme is scheduled for a soft
launch during late 2018 with the official launch event taking place in Wood quay venue on
January 24™ 2019. The programme will be delivered over the course of 7 consecutive weeks in
February/March 2019.

5. Mind Over Matters - Institute of Designers Ireland: Human Development

An initiative of the IDI, Mind over Matters, which seeks to promote both mental wellness and
the value of design for business was supported by EDO. Business could pay to book time with a
designer to work on a business challenge and assist in finding creative and innovative solutions.
All proceeds for the day went to AWARE to assist them in raising awareness of mental health
challenges. As part of this event EDO booked a team of designers to help explore design inputs
for a sustainability training programme that is in development. At the end of the day we
emerged with a new brand, tag line, and wireframe for online user expe
[...]
 City Apprenticeship
Summit in City Hall on the morning of November 21* as a stakeholder engagement event to
further progress this work in partnership with Dublin Skills Forum.

2. Talent retention & Attraction: Human Development

Following a workshop facilitated by Deloitte, the EDO has a clearer understanding of the
challenges facing Dublin City in terms of attracting and retaining talent in the face of global
competition. The out puts of this work will form the basis of the scope for an OPG mini tender
competition to be initiated during the coming weeks.

3. DCC Research Framework: Innovation & Transformation

EDO continues to develop the details for a framework to deliver on a range of research topics
into key challenge, sectors and issues directly affecting the citizens of Dublin. The outputs of the
research will be disseminated in a manner designed to influencing decision makers within and
beyond the Local Government sector. The proposed framework would be based on the triple
Helix model of Industry + Academia + Government. This model will assist DCC in using a robust
methodology that will allow for the independent verification of research findings. It is intended
that this framework will provide the “evidence base” for decision making and policy
interventions. Research will be divided into short sprints, deep dives and full reports.

19
Page 55






	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting held on 24th July 2018 & Matters Arising
	2 Introducing the Circular Economy: Eastern Midland Regional Waste Office
	3 MODOS: Sustainable Business Programme
	3a Modos Sustainable Business Training - Programe outline
	4 Your Dublin Your Voice-Culture & Arts Survey results August 2018
	4a Your Dublin Your Voice Presentation
	5 Social Enterprise & Dublin City Council
	6 Economic Development & Enterprise Management Reports



Minutes of the meeting

Comhai’rle Cathrach
W Bhaile Atha Cliath
i Dublin City Council

MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SPC MEETING

HELD ON TUESDAY 23 OCTOBER 2018

1 Minutes of Meeting held on 24th July 2018 & Matters Arising
Order: Minutes Agreed

2 Introducing the Circular Economy: Eastern Midland Regional Waste Office

The chair welcomed Dr Joanne O’Rourke from Eastern Midlands Regional Waste Office (EMRWO). Dr O’Rourke
presented on the Circular Economy and the work with Dublin City Council and how it can be more resource efficient
and environmentally friendly.

Dr O’'Rourke advised that the circular economy is an economy in which it keeps resources in use for as long as
possible, extracts the maximum value when in use and then we can recover and regenerate products at the end of
each service life. Dr O'Rourke spoke about businesses fostering competitive advantages through the use of the

environmental benefits and the circular economy.

3 MODOQOS: Sustainable Business Programme

4 Modos Sustainable Business Training - Programe outline

Mr. O’Gara advised the committee on the MODAS programme and how it will increase awareness of the factors in
the circular economy for small businesses. The chair thanked both Dr O’Rourke and Mr. O’Gara for their
presentations and work for the Circular Economy. The chair asked if there was a cost to businesses getting involved
in the programme. Mr. O’Gara stated there would be a very modest fee and it would in the margin of couple of
hundred euros’s which would be heavily subsidised.

CliIr. Feeney asked in terms of businesses how to incentivise the new programme, get the branding out in their
promotion or is there a downside etc. Dr. O’Rourke advised that there may be national penalties, but the programme
is for SME’s and it is more about developing their knowledge on the circular economy. Dr O’'Rourke advised that with
regards to the MODOS brand there will there be a company who will accredit it and look at the course but this has not
been finalised yet. Clir. Sammon asked if larger supermarkets or entities will be approached to get involved in the
circular economy. Dr O’Rourke advised that this is mainly for SME’s and not larger companies at the present. Clir.
Freehill queried if there is government policies or procedures along local authorities that work from EU legislation.

Dr O’Rourke advised that the office is underpinned by EU legislation. Mr O’Gara advised that details on the topic
could be researched and shown at a future meeting. Ms. Brophy advised about the significant time frame and level of
commitment involved in the programme and how it may be too much for a SME to commit too. She advised she
would be happy to help in any way to further develop the idea. Ms. Kilmurray advised that social enterprises are very
involved in this zone and they would be worthwhile targeting.

Mr O’Gara said it is a significant commitment but the added values to SME’s are immense in the long term.

5 Your Dublin Your Voice-Culture & Arts Survey results August 2018

6 Your Dublin Your Voice Presentation
1




The chair welcomed Ms. Juliet Passmore, Research Officer in Economic Development. Ms Passmore presented on
the Culture & Arts survey and how the results and impact have been very positive from the city on the arts and
culture but they feel it could be more widely promoted in the digital space. The chair thanked Ms. Passmore for her
presentation and also was in agreement regarding the marketing and promotion of cultural events in the city and
advised that the City Council needs to continually look at this.

Ms. Brophy stated that the use of the Dublin.ie platform for the marketing and promotion of cultural events would be a
useful tool and that more spend on both would be welcomed. ClIr. Feeney stated more widespread knowledge on the
Dublin.ie brand needed. ClIr. Feeney also questioned what will be happening next with regards to the survey. Clir.
McAuliffe would like a wider survey of the Your Dublin Your Voice before May and also echoes the Dublin.ie brand.
ClIr. McAuliffe requested a presentation at future SPC from the Dublin.ie team. Clir. Freehill stated that the loss of
departments and staff is a big factor as they would have been running these thinas.

CliIr. Flynn advised on the culture connects team that could be used to promote these activities. Mr. Shakespeare

stated that they are focusing on the Dublin.ie brand and promotion of this.

7 Social Enterprise & Dublin City Council

The chair introduced Mr. Norman Thompson, Research Officer in Economic Development. Mr. Thompson presented
on social enterprise as a whole aswel as social enterprises in Dublin City. ClIr. Flynn advised that it is a very relevant
sector and that a researched policy would be very useful for the sector to push out the benefits further. Ms. Kilmurray
agreed on how Ireland lacks in the social enterprise area but stated that Dublin City Council is the only council in
Ireland who offer social enterprise grants and their development. The downside would be the public procurement
policy. ClIr. Feeney commended on the presentation and echoed Clir. Flynn comments. The chair fully supports all
the comments made on the social enterprise, the implementation of a policy and looks forward to the policy being

presented to the SPC on a future date.

8 Economic Development & Enterprise Management Reports

Mr. Swift presented on the upcoming events over the coming weeks, in particular Start up Week, Dementia Inclusive
projects and The Apprenticeship Summit. Mr. Swift spoke on the recent San Jose delegation visit which was a huge
success. The Chair thanked Ms. Kelly International Relations for her hard work and organisation skills on the recent

delegation visit.

9 Any other business

Mr. Swift advised that all SPC members and Councillors are invited to attend the Guinness Enterprise Centre on the
1st of November for a quided tour of the area as there is an expansion project being looked at and to make people

aware of it.

Ms. MacSweeney advised on the LECP briefing session and explained how it had to be postponed as low numbers
were committed to attending. The advisory committee meeting will also be rescheduled and everyone will be duly

notified.

Councillor Deirdre Heney
Chairperson
Tuesday 23 October 2018

Attendance:

Members: Members: Members:
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)

Paddy Bourke Denise Brophy Anne Feeney

2



Mary Freehill
Paul McAuliffe

Officers
Michela Ferrando

Eoin McCaffrey
Richard Shakespeare

Apologies:

Non-Members:

Evanne Kilmurray
Noeleen Reilly

Grainne Kelly
O'Gara
Greg Swift

Geraldine Lavin
Norma Sammon

Mary MacSweeney
Juliet Passmore
Norman Thompson



